be waived by the Vendor. Furthermore, the completion date for the top-up subscription of
188,225,000 new Shares by the Vendor shall have to be completed on or before 11 November 2010
instead of 18 November 2010 pursuant to the requirements under Rule 14A.31(3)(d) of the Listing
Rules.

SUBSCRIPTION BY SUBSCRIBERS

The Company further announces that the two Subscribers are Mr. Luk Man Cho and Mr. Wong
Chok Wah who will subscribe for 120,000,000 Shares and 19,525,000 Shares respectively.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is a summary of the shareholding in the Company as at the date of this announcement
and, for illustrative purposes only, (i) immediately after completion of the Sale but before the
Subscription; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Sale and the Subscription, each prepared
on the basis that there would be no change in the issued share capital of the Company after the date
of this announcement other than as stated in each scenario.

2

As at the Last Trading
Day

Immediately after
completion of the Sale

but before the
Subscription

Immediately after
completion of the Sale
and the Subscription

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Orient Day (Note) 710,952,800 42.85 522,727,800 31.51 710,952,800 35.78
Other Directors 15,375,000 0.93 15,375,000 0.93 15,375,000 0.78
Public Shareholders
- the Purchasers and

the Subscribers
- - 188,225,000 11.34 327,750,000 16.49

- other public
Shareholders

932,891,160 56.22 932,891,160 56.22 932,891,160 46.95

1,659,218,960 100.00 1,659,218,960 100.00 1,986,968,960 100.00

Note: Orient Day, the Vendor, is a company incorporated with limited liability in the British Virgin Islands and is
beneficially wholly-owned by Mr. Wong Kwan.

TAKEOVERS CODE IMPLICATIONS

As a result of the Sale, the aggregate percentage shareholding of the Vendor and its concert parties,
if any, will reduce from approximately 42.85% as at the date of the Announcement to
approximately 31.51%, representing a decrease of approximately 11.34%. Following the
completion of the Subscription, their aggregate percentage shareholding will increase from
approximately 31.51% to approximately 35.78%, representing an increase of approximately 4.27%.